
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Fourth Department

Docket No.:
CA 23-00819

MICHAEL HAYES,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,

- against -

ALEC RICH, NOAH RICH, RHODA RICH, JUNEXA, LLC.,
FRED TURNER, CHAD DOUGLAS and KIRSTEN MILLIRON,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-
RESPONDENTS**

CORNELL LAW SCHOOL FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants-Respondents
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-9182
cn266@cornell.edu

Onondaga County Clerk's Index No.: 009463/2022

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
POINT I: Anti-SLAPP Law protections apply because Defendants made the Challenged Statements in a public forum and on matters of public interest.....	16
POINT II: Defendants are entitled to costs and attorney’s fees under the Anti-SLAPP Law because Hayes has not demonstrated that his action has a substantial basis in law.....	24
A. Hayes’ defamation claim lacks a substantial basis in law because, as Supreme Court correctly held, Hayes’ complaint merely paraphrases Defendants’ alleged statements and therefore does not comply with CPLR Section 3016(a).....	26
B. Hayes’ action also lacks a substantial basis in law because Hayes fails to establish that any Defendant made a substantially false statement of fact about Hayes with actual malice	27
1. Hayes fails to demonstrate any Defendant made a false statement of fact with actual malice because he does not provide any evidence that Defendants knew of or recklessly disregarded the falsity of any of the Challenged Statements	28
2. Hayes has not and cannot establish that any Defendant made a false statement of fact.....	29

i. The Challenged Statements contain many statements of rhetorical hyperbole and opinion which cannot be proven true or false, and as such are not actionable in defamation	30
ii. Hayes cannot prove any Challenged Statement is substantially false.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

600 W. 115th St. Corp. v Von Gutfeld,
80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992)29

Aristocrat Plastic Surgery, P.C. v Silva,
206 A.D.3d 26 (1st Dep’t 2022)1, 13, 21, 23

Atas v. New York Times Co.,
2023 WL 5715617 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20

Balliet v. Kottamasu,
76 Misc. 3d 906 (Civ. Ct., Kings Cnty., Aug. 9, 2022),
81 Misc. 3d 132(A) (App. Term 2023).....17

Brian v. Richardson,
87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)31

Carey v. Carey,
220 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2023)28

Castle Vil. Owners Corp. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
58 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep’t 2008)25

Coleman v. Grand,
523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y 2021)13, 18, 19, 22

Davis v. Boheim,
24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)29

Dillon v. City of New York,
261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 1999)12

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)28

<i>Gillespie v. Kling</i> , 217 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep’t 2023)	16, 18, 27
<i>Golby v. N & P Engineers & Land Surveyor, PLLC</i> , 185 A.D.3d 792 (2020)	25
<i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , 2021 WL 4099462 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19, 22
<i>Great Wall Med. P.C. v. Levine</i> , 74 Misc. 3d 1224 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty., March 8, 2022).....	18
<i>Lavine v. Glavin</i> , 219 A.D.3d 1165 (4th Dep’t 2023)	24, 27
<i>LeBlanc v. Skinner</i> , 103 A.D.3d 202 (2d Dep’t 2012)	32
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	29, 30, 31
<i>Margolies v. Rudolph</i> , 2022 WL 2062460 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms</i> , 102 A.D.2d 663 (2d Dep’t 1984)	23
<i>National Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. PUSH Buffalo</i> , 104 A.D.3d 1307 (4th Dep’t 2013)	1
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	17
<i>Phila. Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	33
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	29

<i>S.H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn,</i> 205 A.D.3d 180 (2d Dep’t 2022)	14
<i>Sandals Resort Int’l Limited v. Google, Inc.,</i> 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2011)	31
<i>Scalise v. Herkimer, Fulton, Hamilton & Otsego County BOCES,</i> 16 A.D.3d 1059 (4th Dep’t 2005)	26
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Fox Corp.,</i> 213 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep’t 2023)	25
<i>Suozi v. Parente,</i> 202 A.D.2d 94 (1st Dep’t 1994)	28
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group,</i> 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Von Gerichten v. Long Island Advance,</i> 202 A.D.2d 495 (2d Dep’t 1994)	33
<i>Wahrendorf v. City of Oswego,</i> 72 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dep’t 2010)	31
<i>Watson v. NY Doe 1,</i> 2023 WL 6540662 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	18
<i>Weingarten v Board of Trustees of N.Y. City Teachers’ Retirement Sys.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 575 (2002)	14
<i>Zeitlin v. Cohan,</i> 220 A.D.3d 631 (1st Dep’t 2023)	18

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

22 NYCRR Section 1250.9.....	2
Civil Rights Law Section 70-a.....	2, 11, 14, 24, 27

Civil Rights Law Section 76-a..... 2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28
CPLR Section 3016..... 1, 3, 12, 13, 15, 25, 26, 27, 34
CPLR Section 3211.....1, 11, 12, 14, 24, 25
NY CPLR Section 550114
